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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., et al.,

Appellants, Case No. SC14-1905
L.T. Case No. 2012-CA-000412

v. L.T. Case No. 2012-CA-000490

KEN DETZNER, in his official
capacity as Florida Secretary of State,
et al.,

Appellees.
_________________________________/

THE LEGISLATIVE PARTIES’
NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.225, Appellees, the

Florida House of Representatives; Steve Crisafulli, in his official capacity as

Speaker of the Florida House of Representatives; the Florida Senate; and Andy

Gardiner, in his official capacity as President of the Florida Senate (together, the

“Legislative Parties”), respectfully submit as supplemental authority the attached

opinion entered in State of Florida, Department of Economic Opportunity v.

Consumer Rights, LLC, Case No. 1D15-0383 (Fla. 1st DCA Dec. 18, 2015).

The supplemental authority is pertinent to Part III.B of the Legislative

Parties’ Response to Appellants’ Motion for Appellate Attorneys’ Fees, dated

January 26, 2015, which argues that Appellants did not satisfy the condition
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precedent that Section 284.30, Florida Statutes, imposes, and are therefore not

entitled to an award of appellate attorney’s fees.

Respectfully submitted this eighth day of January, 2016.

/s/ Raoul G. Cantero
Raoul G. Cantero (FBN 552356)
Jason N. Zakia (FBN 698121)
Jesse L. Green (FBN 95591)
WHITE & CASE LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305-371-2700
rcantero@whitecase.com
jzakia@whitecase.com
jgreen@whitecase.com
lillian.dominguez@whitecase.com

George T. Levesque (FBN 555541)
General Counsel
THE FLORIDA SENATE

305 Senate Office Building
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100
Telephone: 850-487-5237
levesque.george@flsenate.gov
glevesque4@comcast.net
carter.velma@flsenate.gov

Attorneys for Appellees, the Florida
Senate and Senate President Andy
Gardiner

/s/ George N. Meros, Jr.
Charles T. Wells (FBN 086265)

George N. Meros, Jr. (FBN 263321)
Jason L. Unger (FBN 991562)

Andy Bardos (FBN 822671)
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.

301 South Bronough Street, Suite 600
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: 850-577-9090

charles.wells@gray-robinson.com
george.meros@gray-robinson.com

jason.unger@gray-robinson.com
andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com
mwilkinson@gray-robinson.com

teresa.barreiro@gray-robinson.com

Matthew J. Carson (FBN 827711)
General Counsel

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

422 The Capitol
404 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300
Telephone: 850-717-5500

matthew.carson@myfloridahouse.gov

Attorneys for Appellees, the Florida
House of Representatives and

Speaker Steve Crisafulli
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the foregoing notice was served by electronic transmission this

eighth day of January 2016, on the individuals identified on the Service List that

follows.

/s/ Andy Bardos
Andy Bardos
Florida Bar No. 822671
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SERVICE LIST

Mark Herron
Robert Telfer
Messer Caparello & Self P.A.
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee Florida 32302-1876
Telephone: 850-222-0720
mherron@lawfla.com
rtelfer@lawfla.com
clowell@lawfla.com
bmorton@lawfla.com
statecourtpleadings@lawfla.com

John M. Devaney
Mark Erik Elias
Elisabeth C. Frost
Perkins Coie LLP
700 Thirteenth Street NW Ste. 700
Washington DC 20005
Telephone: 202 654-6200
Fax: 202 654-6211
JDevaney@perkinscoie.com
MElias@perkinscoie.com
efrost@perkinscoie.com

Ashley Davis
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Department Of State
R.A. Gray Building
500 S. Bronough Street
Tallahassee FL 32399
Telephone: 850 245-6536
Ashley.davis@dos.myflorida.com
Jandrew.Atkinson@dos.myflorida.com
Diane.wint@dos.myflorida.com

Abha Khanna
Kevin J. Hamilton
Ryan Spear
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue Ste. 4800
Seattle WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206 359-8000
Fax : 206 359-9000
AKhanna@perkinscoie.com
KHamilton@perkinscoie.com
RSpear@perkinscoie.com
JStarr@perkinscoie.com

Harry O. Thomas
Christopher B. Lunny
Radey Thomas Yon & Clark PA
301 South Bronough Street Ste. Ste. 200
Tallahassee Florida 32301-1722
Telephone: 850 425-6654
Fax: 850 425-6694
hthomas@radeylaw.com
clunny@radeylaw.com

Jon L. Mills
Elan Nehleber
Boies Schiller & Flexner LLP
100 SE 2nd Street Ste. 2800
Miami FL 33131-2144
Telephone: 305 539-8400
jmills@bsfllp.com
enehleber@bsfllp.com
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Blaine H. Winship
Allen Winsor
Office Of Attorney General
Capitol Pl-01
Tallahassee FL 32399-1050
Telephone: 850 414-3300
Blaine.winship@myfloridalegal.com
Allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com

Michael A. Carvin
Louis K. Fisher
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Avenue N.W.
Washington DC 20001
Telephone: 202 879-7643
Fax: 202 626-1700
macarvin@jonesday.com
lkfisher@jonesday.com

Allison J. Riggs
Anita S. Earls
Southern Coalition For Social Justice
1415 West Highway 54 Ste. 101
Durham NC 27707
Telephone: 919 323-3380
Fax: 919 323-3942
allison@southerncoalition.org
anita@southerncoalition.org

David B. King
Thomas A. Zehnder
Frederick S. Wermuth
Vincent Falcone III
King Blackwell Zehnder & Wermuth
P.A.
Post Office Box 1631
Orlando Florida 32802-1631
Telephone 407 422-2472
Fax 407 648-0161
dking@kbzwlaw.com
tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com
fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com
vfalcone@kbzwlaw.com
aprice@kbzwlaw.com
courtfilings@kbzwlaw.com

Charles G. Burr
Burr & Smith LLP
Grand Central Place
442 West Kennedy Blvd. Ste. 300
Tampa FL 33606
Telephone: 813 253-2010
cburr@burrandsmithlaw.com

Stephen Hogge
Stephen Hogge Esq. LLC
117 South Gadsden Street
Tallahassee FL 32301
Telephone: 850 459-3029
Stephen@StephenHoggeesq.net
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Victor L. Goode
Dorcas R. Gilmore
NAACP
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore MD 21215-3297
Telephone: 410 580-5790
vgoode@naacpnet.org
dgilmore@naacpnet.org

Karen C. Dyer
Boies Schiller & Flexner LLP
121 South Orange Avenue Ste. 840
Orlando FL 32801
Telephone: 407 425-7118
Fax: 407 425-7047
kdyer@bsfllp.com

Gerald E. Greenberg
Adam M. Schachter
Gelber Schachter & Greenberg P.A.
1441 Brickell Avenue Suite 1420
Miami FL 33131
Telephone: 305 728-0950
ggreenberg@gsgpa.com
aschachter@gsgpa.com
dgonzalez@gsgpa.com

J. Gerald Hebert
191 Somervelle Street #405
Alexandria VA 22304
Telephone: 703 628-4673
Hebert@voterlaw.com

Ronald Meyer
Lynn Hearn
Meyer Brooks Demma and Blohm P.A.
131 North Gadsden Street
Post Office Box 1547 32302
Tallahassee FL 32301
Telephone: 850 878-5212
rmeyer@meyerbookslaw.com
Lhearn@meyerbrookslaw.com

Jessica Ring Amunson
Paul Smith
Michael B. DeSanctis
Kristen Rogers
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Avenue N.W. Ste. 900
Washington DC 20001-4412
Telephone: 202 639-6023
JAmunson@jenner.com
psmith@jenner.com
mdesanctis@jenner.com
krogers@jenner.com



\255036\8 - # 623514 v1 7

D. Kent Safriet
Hopping Green & Sams P.A.
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee Florida 32314
Telephone 850 222-7500
Facsimile 850 224-8551
kents@hgslaw.com

Daniel C. Brown
Carlton Fields Jorden Burt P.A.
215 S. Monroe Street Suite 500
Post Office Drawer 190
Tallahassee Florida 32302-0190
Telephone 850 224-1585
Facsimile 850 222-0398
dbrown@cfjblaw.com
cthompson@cfjblaw.com
talecf@cfdom.net

David P. Healy
2846-B Remington Green Circle
Tallahassee Florida 32308
Telephone 850 222-5400
Facsimile 850 222-7339
dhealy@davidhealylaw.com

Jerry Wilson
Post Office Box 971
Redan Georgia 30074
Phone 404-431-6262
lawoffice1998@gmail.com

John S. Mills
Andrew D. Manko
Courtney R. Brewer
The Mills Firm, P.A.
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
jmills@mills-appeals.com
amanko@mills-appeals.com
cbrewer@mills-appeals.com
service@mills-appeals.com



 
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA, 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC 
OPPORTUNITY, 
 

Appellant, 
 
v. 
 
CONSUMER RIGHTS, LLC, 
 

Appellee. 
 

 IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL 
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA 
 
NOT FINAL UNTIL TIME EXPIRES TO 
FILE MOTION FOR REHEARING AND 
DISPOSITION THEREOF IF FILED 
 
CASE NO. 1D15-0383 

_____________________________/ 
 
Opinion filed December 18, 2015. 
 
An appeal from the Circuit Court for Leon County. 
James C. Hankinson, Judge. 
 
Daniel E. Nordby of Shutts & Bowen LLP, Tallahassee; Robert Sechen, General 
Counsel; Christina Arzillo Shideler and Aaron C. Dunlap, Assistant General 
Counsels, Tallahassee, for Appellant. 
 
Robert Earl Case, Jr., Lake City, for Appellee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ROBERTS, C.J., 
 
 The Appellant, the Department of Economic Opportunity, appeals the trial 

court’s award of attorney’s fees pursuant to section 119.12, Florida Statutes, of the 
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Public Records Act (the Act) to the Appellee, Consumer Rights, LLC (CR).1  We 

agree with the Appellant that the trial court erred in awarding these fees.   

 On April 8, 2013, CR’s attorney, Robert Case, sent a public records request 

to an employee of the Appellant.  When the Appellant failed to respond to the 

request, CR filed a complaint for enforcement of the Act against the Appellant.  The 

Appellant then produced the records requested.  Approximately 10 months after the 

filing of the complaint, CR e-served a copy of the complaint on the Department of 

Financial Services pursuant to section 284.30, Florida Statutes.  After reviewing 

cross motions for summary judgment, the trial court determined that the Appellant 

had unjustifiably delayed in producing the records, which violated the Act, and as 

such, CR was entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees.2  

 The Appellant argues that CR was not entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees 

                     
1 The Appellant also appealed the trial court’s order granting CR’s motion for 
summary judgment and denying in part the Appellant’s motion for summary 
judgment.  Because the attorney’s fees issue is the only issue of merit on appeal, we 
decline to address the Appellant’s other arguments.  For similar reasons, we decline 
to address CR’s arguments on cross-appeal.   
 
2 Section 119.12 provides: 
 

If a civil action is filed against an agency to enforce the provisions of 
this chapter and if the court determines that such agency unlawfully 
refused to permit a public record to be inspected or copied, the court 
shall assess and award, against the agency responsible, the reasonable 
costs of enforcement including reasonable attorneys' fees.   

 
§ 119.12, Fla. Stat. (2014).   
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because it failed to comply with the condition precedent required by section 284.30, 

Florida Statutes (2014).  CR counterargues that this statute is inapplicable to a public 

records request.  Because the issue is one of statutory interpretation, it is a purely 

legal question subject to de novo review.  Maggio v. Fla. Dep't of Labor & Emp’t 

Sec., 899 So. 2d 1074, 1076 (Fla. 2005); Aramark Unif. & Career Apparel, Inc. v. 

Easton, 894 So. 2d 20, 23 (Fla. 2004); see also Germ v. St. Luke’s Hosp. Ass’n, 993 

So. 2d 576, 578 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).  

 When interpreting a statute, courts look first to the statute’s plain language, 

and if the language is clear and unambiguous, courts should rely on those words 

without involving rules of construction or speculating as to the Legislature’s 

intent.  Id. (citing to Joshua v. City of Gainesville, 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 

2000); Borden v. East–European Ins. Co., 921 So. 2d 587, 595 (Fla. 2006)).  Section 

284.30 provides:  

A state self-insurance fund, designated as the “State Risk Management 
Trust Fund,” is created to be set up by the Department of Financial 
Services and administered with a program of risk management, which 
fund is to provide insurance, as authorized by s. 284.33, for workers' 
compensation, general liability, fleet automotive liability, federal civil 
rights actions under 42 U.S.C. s. 1983 or similar federal statutes, and 
court-awarded attorney's fees in other proceedings against the state 
except for such awards in eminent domain or for inverse condemnation 
or for awards by the Public Employees Relations Commission.  A party 
to a suit in any court, to be entitled to have his or her attorney's fees 
paid by the state or any of its agencies, must serve a copy of the pleading 
claiming the fees on the Department of Financial Services; and 
thereafter the department shall be entitled to participate with the agency 
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in the defense of the suit and any appeal thereof with respect to such 
fees. 
 

§ 284.30, Fla. Stat. (2014).   

 CR’s argument that this statute is inapplicable to suits brought under the Act 

is belied by the plain language of the statute.  The statute explicitly excludes eminent 

domain, inverse condemnation, or Public Employees Relations Commission suits 

from this statute’s requirements.  If the Legislature sought to exclude public records 

cases from these requirements, it would have listed it with the other exclusions.  As 

such, the plain language of the statute shows that the Legislature intended to include 

public records cases within its purview.  The trial court’s decision to carve out a 

public policy exception for public records cases was in error.   

 CR also argues that even if section 284.30 applies to the Act, it is not a 

condition precedent.  However, this Court has found that “giving the notice required 

by section 284.30 is a condition precedent to the recovery of attorney’s fees against 

the state.”  Hale v. Dep’t of Revenue, 973 So. 2d 518, 522 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) 

(citing to Fla. Med. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs., 511 So. 2d 677, 678-79 

(Fla. 1st DCA 1987)).  As such, because the notice requirement of section 284.30 is 

a condition precedent that CR failed to satisfy, we reverse the award of attorney’s 

fees.   

 In addition, the Appellant alleged that CR’s attorney, Case, was filing public 

records requests with state employees in hopes that the employees would fail to 
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timely answer.  This scheme was designed to generate fees for Case rather than to 

make lawful public records requests.  While there was some evidence supporting 

this allegation in Case’s deposition, including his statements that he was entirely 

responsible for the creation and operation of CR, we decline to rule on this allegation 

because our holding on section 284.30 is dispositive. See Consumer Rights, LLC v. 

Union Cty., 159 So. 3d 882, 885 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015). 

REVERSED. 
 
BENTON and KELSEY, JJ., CONCUR. 


